12/22/2015 503623756

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3670387

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ERIC MECRIN	04/09/2014
COLLEEN KRAMER	04/14/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERCONTINENTAL GREAT BRANDS LLC	
Street Address:	100 DEFOREST AVE	
City:	EAST HANOVER	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07936	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29459576

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8602862929

Email: HDANEK@CANTORCOLBURN.COM

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CDS0361USD		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL R. GIBSON		
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel R. Gibson/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2015		

Total Attachments: 6

source=7IN8359#page1.tif

source=7IN8359#page2.tif

source=7IN8359#page3.tif

source=7IN8359#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037351 FRAME: 0715

503623756

source=7IN8359#page5.tif source=7IN8359#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037351 FRAME: 0716

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: CONFECTIONARY
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration is directed to:
[] the attached application (Attorney Docket Number), or
[X] United States application number 29/459,576 filed on July 1, 2013.
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, each undersigned inventor has made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "INVENTION") disclosed in the above-identified patent application (herein referred to as the ("APPLICATION");

Whereas, Intercontinental Great Brands LLC, a limited liability company established in the State of Delaware USA, with an office at 100 Deforest Ave, East Hanover, New Jersey 07936, USA (herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to ASSIGNEE, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the INVENTION which may be applied for or granted therefor in the any and all countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and

Page 1 of 3



all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and all related patents and applications, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Date: APRIL "	351 . 21	214		Lecons
	, ,		Eric Mecrin	
State of)		
) ss.:		
County of)		
On this	day of	HPRIL	_, 2014, before me, a	Notary Public in and for the
State aforesaid, perso	onally appe	ared Eric Mecr	in known or satisfacto	orily proven to me to be the
person of whose nam	e is subsci	ribed to this instr	ument, who acknowle	edged that he executed the same
for the purposes there	ein contain	ed.		
Date: 10/04/20	14	_	LESZEK	KACZMAREK
			Notary Public My Commission I	Training
			IN WITH	
				0.62
			Lann	1/ Yem

Date:		
		Colleen Kramer
State of)	
) ss.:	
County of)	
On this day of	*****	, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
State aforesaid, personally a	ppeared Colleen l	Kramer known or satisfactorily proven to me to be the
person of whose name is sub	oscribed to this ins	strument, who acknowledged that he executed the same
for the purposes therein com	tained.	
Date:		
		Notary Public
		My Commission Expires:

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

Title of Invention: CONFECTIONARY

[] the attached application (Attorney Docket Number_____), or

[X] United States application number 29/459,576 filed on July 1, 2013.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, each undersigned inventor has made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "INVENTION") disclosed in the above-identified patent application (herein referred to as the ("APPLICATION");

Whereas, Intercontinental Great Brands LLC, a limited liability company established in the State of Delaware USA, with an office at 100 Deforest Ave, East Hanover, New Jersey 07936, USA (herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to ASSIGNEE, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the INVENTION which may be applied for or granted therefor in the any and all countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and

all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and all related patents and applications, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Date:			
			Eric Mecrin
State of)	
) ss.:	
County of)	
On this	day of		, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
State aforesaid	, personally appear	red Eric Me	crin known or satisfactorily proven to me to be the
person of whos	e name is subscrib	ed to this in	strument, who acknowledged that he executed the same
for the purpose	s therein contained	d.	
Date:			21.11
			Notary Public
			My Commission Expires:

Date: April 14, 20)	14	Colleen Kramer
State of New Jersey)	
O O) ss.:	
County of Warren)	
State aforesaid, personally appear	red Colleen K oed to this inst	, 2017, before me, a Notary Public in and for the ramer known or satisfactorily proven to me to be the rument, who acknowledged that he executed the same
Date: <i>April</i> 14, 2014		Notary Public My Commission Expires: 8/2/2018

CATHLEEN A. O'BYRNE NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY ID # 2436978 My Commission Expires 8/2/2018